D. Angus Lee, OSB No. 213139 ANGUS LEE LAW FIRM, PLLC 9105 NE Highway 99, Suite 200 Vancouver, WA 98665-8974 (360) 635-6464 angus@angusleelaw.com

Endel Kolde (pro hac vice to be sought) INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH 1150 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 801 Washington, D.C. 20036 (202) 301-1664 dkolde@ifs.org

# UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON PORTLAND DIVISION

BRUCE GILLEY,

Plaintiff,

v.

TOVA STABIN, Communications Manager, University of Oregon Division of Equity and Inclusion, in her official and individual capacities,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:22-cv-01181

MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

MOTION

In accordance with Fed. R. Civ. P. 65, 42 U.S.C. § 1983, and First and

Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S. Constitution, Plaintiff Bruce Gilley hereby

moves for a temporary restraining order ("TRO") and preliminary injunction

enjoining Defendant Tova Stabin, her officers, agents, servants, employees, and all

### Case 3:22-cv-01181-HZ Document 2 Filed 08/11/22 Page 2 of 32

persons in active concert or participation with her who receive actual notice of the injunction:

- 1) To unblock @BruceDGilley from the @UOEquity Twitter account;

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTIONi
TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiiv
Memorandum of Law1
INTRODUCTION1
FACTS
Argument14
I. PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND TRO STANDARD14
II. GILLEY'S FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIMS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS
A. Viewpoint discrimination is illegal in a designated public forum such as the interactive features of the @UOEquity Twitter account
B. The Division's custom, policy, and practice of granting unfettered discretion to make blocking decisions invites viewpoint discrimination
III. GILLEY WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM WITHOUT THE COURT'S INTERVENTION
IV. THE PUBLIC INTERESTS FAVORS PROTECTING GILLEY'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
V. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES FAVORS GILLEY
VI. This Court should waive the Rule $65$ bond requirement $25$
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# Cases

All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell, 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
Am. Bev. Ass'n v. City & Cty. of S.F., 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019)	23
Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. King County, 904 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2018)	21, 22
<i>Cmty. House, Inc. v. City of Boise,</i> 490 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007)	24
Cohen v. California, 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	21
Cuviello v. City of Vallejo, 944 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2019)	24
Davison v. Randall, 912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019)	16, 18
de Jesus Ortega Melendres v. Arpaio, 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	23, 24
DiLoreto v. Downey Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ., 196 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 1999)	19
Doe v. Harris, 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014)	14, 15, 23
Don't Shoot Portland v. City of Portland, 465 F. Supp. 3d 1150 (D. Or. 2020)	15, 24
<i>Elrod v. Burns,</i> 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	23

Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement, 505 U.S. 123 (1992)
Garnier v. O'Connor-Ratcliff, Nos. 21-55118, 21-55157, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 20719 (9th Cir. July 27, 2022) passim
German v. Chloe Eudal Y, No. 3:17-cv-2028-MO, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109151 (D. Or. June 29, 2018)
Hopper v. City of Pasco, 241 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2001) passim
Johnson v. Couturier, 572 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009)25
<i>Lee v. Katz,</i> 276 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2002)
Lewis v. Jones, 440 F. Supp. 3d 1123 (E.D. Cal. 2020)16
Lindke v. Freed, 37 F.4th 1199, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 17593 (6th Cir. 2022)
Masonry Bldg. Owners of Or. v. Wheeler, 394 F. Supp. 3d 1279 (D. Or. 2019)
Matal v. Tam, 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)
Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky, 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)
Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995)
Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers, 408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005)
Van Ort v. Estate of Stanewich, 92 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 1996)17

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)
Wise v. City of Portland, 483 F. Supp. 3d 956 (D. Or. 2020)
Woman's Friend Pregnancy Res. Clinic v. Becerra, 901 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2018)
Statutes
42 U.S.C.S. § 2000e-2
ORS 352.002
ORS 352.033
Other Authorities
Ninth Circuit Model Civil Jury Instruction 9.316
Constitutional Provisions
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV § 1
